
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5215
ANSWERED ON:25.04.2003
I.T. ASSESSEES
P.D. ELANGOVAN

Will the Minister of FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are maintaining the data on the Income-tax assessees in country;

(b) if so, the details thereof as on December 31, 2002, State-wise;

(c) the total value of Income tax collected from these assessees for the years 2000-01, 2001-2002, State-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to bring every individual income-tax assessee under the one network like Centralized computerization network?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE(REVENUE) IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE & COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI GINGEE N. RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The details of Income Tax Assessees as on 31st December, 2002 is as per the Annexure I enclosed.

(c) The total value of the Income Tax collected for the years 2000-2001 and 2001-2002 State-wise is as per the Annexure II enclosed.

(d) Income Tax Department has undertaken a comprehensive computerization programme identifying all taxpayers with a unique All-India Permanent Account Number (PAN). All Income Tax Offices are being brought on an All India network in phases. This work is complete in 60 cities. Remaining 418 cities will be brought on the network in phase-III of the computerization programme.

ANNEXURE I Details of Income Tax Assessees − Chief Commissioner Region-wise

    (All figures in lakhs)

S.No. CHIEF COMMISSIONER TOTAL NUMBER OF ASSESSEES
 OF INCOME TAX   AS ON 31ST DECEMBER, 2002

1 Calcutta  23.02
2 Durgapur  3.88
3 Jalpaiguri  2.87
4 Chennai   12.16
5 Coimbatore  7.13
6 Trichy   5.85
7 Madurai   4.57
8 Delhi   20.38
9 Mumbai   22.48
10 Pune   11.99
11 Thane   5.17
12 Nasik   7.50
13 Nagpur   5.73
14 Ahmedabad  8.66
15 Surat   4.93
16 Rajkot   5.48
17 Vadodara  4.02
18 Lucknow   4.47
19 Bareilly  2.88
20 Allahabad  4.70
21 Bangalore   10.64
22 Hubli   3.97
23 Panaji   4.56
24 Jaipur   6.81
25 Jodhpur   4.84
26 Udaipur   5.80
27 Hyderabad  14.33


28 Visakhapatnam  4.07
29 Bhopal   6.81
30 Raipur   3.90
31 Indore   5.01
32 Panchkula  7.56
33 Chandigarh  5.19
34 Amritsar  7.76
35 Ludhiana  7.35
36 Shimla   2.36
37 Kanpur    5.04
38 Meerut   5.39
39 Dehra Dun  2.84
40 Cochin   5.04
41 Trivandrum  3.55
42 Bhubaneshwar  5.71
43 Patna   7.59
44 Ranchi    5.44
45 Guwahati  4.67
46 Shillong  2.78
 TOTAL   316.88

ANNEXURE II

State-wise Break-up of Income Tax and Total Direct Taxes Collections

      (Figures in Crores)

S. States  FY 2000-2001  FY 2001-2002
No. Income Total Direct Income Total Direct
   Tax Taxes Tax Taxes

1.Andhra Pradesh 1417.49 2481.07  1638.86 2584.13

2.Arunachal Pradesh 5.01 5.01  2.84 2.84

3.Assam   486.19 681.13  301.83 508.70

4.Bihar   583.91 606.32  336.87 348.31

5.Chhattisgarh  - -  245.35 591.20
6.Goa   137.78 208.72  141.31 180.27

7Gujarat  1944.88 2714.28  1710.43 2640.99

8.Haryana  466.14 569.48  587.11 712.77

9.Himachal Pradesh 131.88 203.99  130.48 160.00
10.Jharkhand  - -  405.55 400.10
11.Jammu Kashmir 108.96 162.80  119.53 215.90
12.Karnataka  2304.77 3564.97  2597.54 4027.53
13.Kerala  646.89 1017.09  674.24 1101.92
14.Madhya Pradesh 758.20 1630.29  713.44 1236.61
15.Maharashtra  9657.20 26501.28 9255.17 25745.16
16.Manipur  13.21 13.43  10.74 10.75
17.Meghalaya  21.74 24.06  41.21 44.93
18.Mizoram  0.31 0.31  0.21 0.21
19.Nagaland  3.48 3.55  4.40 4.48
20.New Delhi  4186.67 10165.74 4031.11 11141.27
21.Orrisa  246.01 807.88  343.03 801.54
22.Punjab  708.75 1098.28  732.22 1051.73
23.Rajasthan  640.71 766.15  658.63 847.79
24.Sikkim  1.00 1.00  2.75 2.87


25.Tamil Nadu  2603.26 4493.71  2750.36 4496.53
26.Tripura  22.22 22.28  26.03 26.19
27.Uttar Pradesh 1548.82 5894.51  1376.27 1569.56
28.Uttaranchal  - -  151.63 4000.49
29.West Bengal   1819.23 3301.11  1818.30 3386.79
TOTAL   30464.71 66938.44 30807.43 67841.57


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS LOK SABHA
	Answer

